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OFFICE OF PIPELINE SAFETY/FACILITIES PROTECTION UNIT PERSONNEL  

OF THE 

GEORGIA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
244 Washington Street, SW 

Atlanta, GA 30334 

Toll Free:  1 -( 8 0 0 )  2 8 2 -5 8 1 3 , ext. 3 -6 5 2 6  (GA only) 

O ffice:  ( 4 0 4 )  4 6 3 -6 5 2 6  

Fax:       ( 4 0 4 )  4 6 3 -6 5 3 2  
 

 

Michelle Thebert–Facilities Protection Unit Director   
 

 Work:  (404) 463-6526 

■Cellular:  (404) 985-4271 
 E-Mail:  mthebert@psc.ga.gov  
 

Jeff Baggett–Pipeline Safety Supervisor  
 Work:  (404) 463-6526 

■Cellular:  (404) 694-4079 
 E-Mail: jbaggett@psc.ga.gov 

 
 

Will Culbreath–GUFPA Case Manager   
 Work: (404) 463-9784 
■Cellular: (404) 938-6342  

 E-Mail: wculbreath@psc.ga.gov  
   

 

 

Eric Atkins–Pipeline Safety Inspector  
 

 Work: (404) 463-6526 
■Cellular: (770) 919-6045 

 E-Mail: eatkins@psc.ga.gov 
 
Daniel Clemmons–Pipeline Safety Inspector  
 

 Work:  (404) 463-6526 
■Cellular:  (470) 522-6071 

 E-Mail:  dclemmons@psc.ga.gov 
 
Jack Hewitt–Pipeline Safety Inspector  
 

 Work:  (404) 463-6526 

■Cellular:  (470) 270-4586 
 E-Mail:  jhewitt@psc.ga.gov 

 
 

Daphne Jones–Pipeline Safety Inspector  
 

 Work:  (404) 463-6526 

■Cellular:  (404) 719-6372 
 E-Mail:  djones@psc.ga.gov 
 

Joe Jones–Pipeline Safety Inspector  
 

  Work:  (404) 463-6526 
■Cellular:  (470) 631-4259 

E-Mail:              jjones@psc.ga.gov  
 

Ed Luebke–Pipeline Safety Inspector  
 

 Work:  (404) 463-6526 

■Cellular:  (404) 852-5567 
E-Mail:              eluebke@psc.ga.gov  
 

Glen Murphy–Pipeline Safety Inspector  
 Work: (404) 463-6526 

■Cellular: (770) 833-2569 
 E-Mail: gmurphy@psc.ga.gov 

  
Jason Smith–Pipeline Safety Inspector  
 Work: (404) 463-6526 

■Cellular: (404) 444-0008 
 E-Mail: jsmith@psc.ga.gov 
 
Brant Sweat–Pipeline Safety Inspector  
 Work: (404) 463-6526 
■Cellular: (404) 991-0350 

 E-Mail: bsweat@psc.ga.gov 
 

Chuck Whitaker–Pipeline Safety Inspector  
 Work: (404) 463-6526 

■Cellular: (470) 708-0915 
 E-Mail: cwhitaker@psc.ga.gov 

 
 

Brian Withrow–Pipeline Safety Inspector  
 Work: (404) 463-6526 
■Cellular: (404) 934-0661 

 E-Mail: cwhitaker@psc.ga.gov 
 

 
Yolanda Clay– GUFPA Field Investigator 
 Work:  (404) 463-6065 
■Cellular:  (404) 308-6684 

 E-Mail:      yclay@psc.ga.gov 
 

Malinda Van Jenkins–GUFPA Field Investigator  
 Work:  (404) 657-1820 

■Cellular:  (404) 561-1275 
 E-mail:     mjenkins@psc.ga.gov  

  
 

Onterio Johnson–GUFPA Field Investigator  
 Work:  (404) 656-5603 

■Cellular:  (404) 561-4596 
 E-mail:     ojohnson@psc.ga.gov 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Angela Laster–GUFPA Administrative Assistant 
 

 Work:     (404) 914-9923 
■Cellular: (XXX) XXX-XXXX 

   E-Mail:                       alaster@psc.ga.gov 
 
Maritza Rivera–GUFPA Administrative Assistant 
 

 Work:     (404) 651-7808 
■Cellular: (404) 576-3804 

   E-Mail:                       mrivera@psc.ga.gov 
 
Morgan Mitchell–GUFPA Administrative Assistant 
 

 Work:     (404) 651-6218 
■Cellular: (404) 384-7774 

   E-Mail:                       mmitchell@psc.ga.gov 
 
Cathy Nesbitt– Pipeline Safety Administrative Assistant 
 

 Work: (404) 463-6526 

■Cellular: (404) 719-8304 
 E-Mail: cnesbitt@psc.ga.gov 

 
T 

 
 

Travis Williams–GUFPA Field Investigator  
 Work:  (404) 657-6593 
■Cellular:  (404) 594-0818 

 E-mail:     twilliams@psc.ga.gov  
 

 
 

 
 

OFFICE OF PIPELINE SAFETY (F E D E RAL) 

 233 Peachtree Street 
 Suite 600 
 Atlanta, GA 30303 

PHONE:   (404) 832-1147      FAX:   (404) 832-1169 
 

TO REPORT AN INCIDENT, CONTACT: 

 NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 
 Washington, DC (24 hours, ANYTIME) 

PHONE:  1-(800) 424-8802 
 

CONTACT 

The Georgia Public Service Commission, Pipeline Safety/Facilities 

Protections Unit hours: 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday-Friday.  After hours, 
please contact one of the above inspectors ANYTIME. 
 
 

■A F T E R HOU RS ’  E M E RGE NC Y  NU M B E RS  

Revised: December 11, 2025
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